
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/WINDSORMAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND 
HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 10 November 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES FROM 21 OCTOBER 2020

The Panel to agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st October 2020 
to be a true and accurate record.
 

7 - 10

4.  18/03348/OUT - GROVE PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - WALTHAM 
ROAD - WHITE WALTHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 3LW

PROPOSAL: Outline application for access, layout and scale only to be 
considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
erection of up to x79 dwellings and erection of a nursery building (D1) 
following demolition of a number of existing buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Sorbon Estates Ltd

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 31 May 2019
 

11 - 36

5.  20/00839/FULL - STUDIO HOUSE - SCHOOL LANE - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9QJ

PROPOSAL: Landscaping to the front garden, new replacement front 
boundary treatments, with vehicular and pedestrian entrance gates, 
new external finishes, alterations in fenestrations and part single part 
two storey side/rear extension, following demolition of existing 
buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr Keegan

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 27 May 2020
 

37 - 52

6.  20/00935/FULL - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD AND 53 - 80



ANNEXE - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD - WINDSOR

PROPOSAL: Construction of x10 flats with associated landscaping, 
parking and bin store and alterations to the existing access, following 
demolition of the existing building.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Sorbon Estates Ltd

MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Mrs Lynne Jones

EXPIRY DATE: 20 November 2020
 

7.  20/01129/FULL - MOORBRIDGE COURT AND LIBERTY HOUSE AT 
29 TO 53 MOORBRIDGE ROAD - MAIDENHEAD

PROPOSAL: Construction of 5 residential blocks comprising of 129 
residential units together with associated landscaping, car parking and 
infrastructure works following the demolition of the existing buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: DD (Defer and Delegate)

APPLICANT: Bellway Homes

MEMBER CALL- IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 17 August 2020
 

81 - 128

8.  20/01463/FULL - ST CLOUD GATE - ST CLOUD WAY - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8XD

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing office building, and the 
construction of a new grade A office building with associated 
cafe, communal roof terrace, car parking, new pedestrian access 
and landscaping.

RECOMME
[...]
would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Brar, Da Costa, Davey, 
Shelim and Werner

Officers: Mark Beeley, Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Haydon 
Richardson, Susan Sharman and Adrien Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bowden, Cannon, Hill, Hilton, Knowles and Walters all declared a personal 
interest that they all knew Mr Bathurst, a speaker, as he was previously a councillor. All were 
attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest that he did not know speaker Mr Endacott but 
had had discussions with him as Chairman of the Windsor Town Forum. Councillor Bowden 
also declared that he was a Panel Members when the first application had been previously 
brought to Panel but was attending with an open mind.

Councillors Cannon, Hill and Knowles declared a personal interest that they knew speaker Mr 
Endacott but was attending the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Tisi declared a personal interest that she knew Mr Endacott and that she had 
campaigned for the green belt at the garden centre, before he had been elected as a 
councillor but was attending with an open mind.

Councillor Walters addressed the Panel and informed them that he was attending the Panel 
with an open mind for item 5, Zaman House, having voted to refuse at the last panel. 
Councillor Walters informed the Panel that a code of conduct complaint had been made 
against him and Councillor Hill but all allegations had been dismissed.

MINUTES FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED Unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 
be a true and accurate record after the amendment as below:

To add: A motion to Refuse the application for Zaman House that was proposed by Councillor 
Walters and seconded by Councillor Hill, which was then withdrawn.

This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Cannon.

19/03287/FULL - RUDDLES POOL - MAIDENHEAD ROAD - WINDSOR - SL4 5TW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to Approve the application, contrary to the 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

7

Agenda Item 3



A named vote was taken.

19/03287/FULL - Ruddles Pool, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, SL4 5TW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi Abstain
Councillor Leo Walters Against
Councillor Phil Haseler Against (Casting Vote)
Rejected

The Chairman had his casting vote and this motion fell.

A second motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to Reject the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was taken.

19/03287/FULL - Ruddles Pool, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, SL4 5TW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Abstain
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Phil Haseler For (Casting Vote)
Carried

The Chairman had his casting vote and this motion was passed.

RESOLVED: It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to Refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. The reasons for wanting to refuse 
this application were mainly due to the bulk and scale that caused damage to the local 
character and the exception test not being passes, have no low-hazard escape route which 
would put a number of households at risk. The policies quoted by both panel members 
included H11, DG1, H10, SP2, SP3, H05 and paragraphs 127, 160 and 163 of the NPFF.

A named vote was carried out. Councillor Cannon did not vote as he had not heard the entire 
discussion and debate.

20/00313/FULL - Zaman House, Church Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1UR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor David Cannon No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For

8



Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

RESOLVED: it was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/01145/FULL - WINDSOR GARDEN CENTRE - DEDWORTH ROAD - WINDSOR – 
SL4 4LH 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to permit the application, as per Officers 
recommendation and with the addition of a condition that there was to be no parking or 
storage of goods in association with Aldi at the rear of the site. This was seconded by 
Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

20/01145/FULL - Windsor Garden Centre, Dedworth Road, Windsor SL4 4LH (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain
Carried

RESOLVED: It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

A named vote was taken on whether to continue the meeting.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To continue and complete the agenda.

20/01207/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CRUCHFIELD MANOR - ASCOT ROAD
 - WARFIELD - BRACKNELL 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to permit the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters. 

A named vote was carried out.

20/01207/FULL - Land to the North of Cruchfield Manor, Ascot Road, Warfield, Bracknell 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For

9



Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

RESOLVED: It was Unanimously Agreed to PERMIT the application.

ESSENTIAL  MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the essential monitoring reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 10.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2020 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

18/03348/OUT

Location: Grove Park Industrial Estate Waltham Road White Waltham Maidenhead SL6 3LW 
Proposal: Outline application for access, layout and scale only to be considered at this stage with 

all other matters to be reserved for the erection of up to x79 dwellings and erection of a 
nursery building (D1) following demolition of a number of existing buildings.

Applicant: Sorbon  Estates Ltd
Agent: Mrs Rosalind Gall
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal is for outline planning permission for up to 79 dwellings and replacement nursery 
building (D1) following demolition of existing buildings on the site with access, layout and scale 
submitted for consideration, and appearance and layout as reserved matters. 

1.2 The proposal would result in the loss of employment use, including small to medium size units. 
However, the principle of redeveloping the site for housing is in accordance with Hurley and 
Walthams Neighbourhood Plan Policy WW1. In accordance with National Planning Policy 
Guidance, the most recent plan policy takes precedence in decision making therefore the 
support for housing development is given greater weight then the loss of employment 
opportunities for the purposes of this application. There would be no loss of community facilities 
with the re-provision of the D1 nursery use within the site. 

1.3 The proposal is considered to represent appropriate development in the Green Belt as the 
redevelopment of previously developed land which does not have a greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt than the existing. The proposal is considered acceptable in relation 
to efficient use of land, housing mix, affordable housing, open space, local character including 
the setting of St Mary’s Church and Bury Court Conservation Area, residential amenity for future 
occupants and neighbouring 
[...]
pheric pressure or 
adoption of a more conservative approach to implement gas mitigation measures to 
Characteristic Situation 2 (CS2). The design of water supply pipes should also be taken into 
consideration when installed in the remaining Made Ground. The applicant is required to consult 
the Environmental Agency with regards to risk to controlled waters.

 3 The Royal Borough receives a large number of complaints relating to construction burning 
activities. The applicant should be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance is 
actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further that any burning that gives rise 
to dark smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental 
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All 
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions 
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best 
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice.

32



Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Layout  

 

 

33



Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations  

 

34



 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2020 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

20/00839/FULL

Location: Studio House  School Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9QJ
Proposal: Landscaping to the front garden, new replacement front boundary treatments, with 

vehicular and pedestrian entrance gates, new external finishes, alterations in 
fenestrations and part single part two storey side/rear extension, following demolition of 
existing buildings.

Applicant: Mr Keegan
Agent: Mr. Malcolm Keegan
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham

If you have a question 
[...]
r signs of bats found, is to be 
issued to the local planning authority.
Reason: To protect biodiversity in and around the site in accordance with paragraph 175 of the 
NPPF.

15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

Informatives 

 1 All birds, their nests and eggs, are protected by law.  It is a criminal offence (with certain 
exemptions) to deliberately or recklessly take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird whilst 
it is in use or being built.  The buildings and vegetation on the site are likely to be used by 
nesting birds and any works to buildings with bird nests or vegetation clearance should take 
place outside the bird nesting season (March - August inclusive).  If this is not practicable areas 
to be cleared should first be checked for bird nests by an appropriately qualified person.  If bird 
nests are found works that could disturb it must stop until any young have fledged the nest.

 

48



Appendices. 

 

A. Site Location Plan and Existing Site Plan  

 

 
 

B. Proposed Site Plan and Block Plan  

 

 
  

C. Existing and Proposed Floor plans  

 

Existing  

 
 

49



Proposed  

 

 
 

D. Existing and Proposed Elevations  

Existing  

 

 

 

Proposed  

50



 

 

 

E. Proposed Sections 

51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

52



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2020 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

20/00935/FULL

Location: Essex Lodge 69 Osborne Road And Annexe Essex Lodge 69 Osborne Road Windsor  
Proposal: Construction of x10 flats with associated landscaping, parking and bin store and 

alterations to the existing access, following demolition of the existing building.
Applicant: Sorbon Estates Ltd
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Old Windsor

If you have a question about this
[...]
r 19/00916/FULL) was for 12 apartments and is the most 
pertinent to this current application. It was refused for the following reasons:

 The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, size, layout and design would appear 
cramped and over prominent which would be detrimental to the streetscape and harmful to 
the spacious character and appearance of the site itself and the locality in general and the 
setting of the Conservation Area.  The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to a 
Heritage Asset, the adjacent Conservation Area and the public benefits of the scheme are not 
considered to outweigh this harm. The proposal fails to comply with Local Plan policies DG1, 
H10, H11 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 
Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003 and emerging policies SP3, HO5 and HE1 of the 
Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 Submission Version and guidance set out in sections 12 and 
16. 

 The proposed development, because of its siting, size, layout and design would result in 
future pressure to reduce or remove the adjacent Lime tree in Bolton Avenue and insufficient 
space has been provided within the site to provide any meaningful planting/landscaping to the 
detriment of the character and visual amenity of the locality and contrary to local plan policies 
N6 and DG1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan Incorporating 
Alterations adopted June 2003 and emerging policies SP3 and NR2 of the Borough Local 
Plan 2013-2033 Submission Version.

5.5     In considering the recent appeal for the 12 apartments the Inspector focused on the following key 
areas of concern:

 Layout, bulk and massing of the building – the corners of the building were considered to be 
located too close to site boundaries and the building would come closer to the 
gyratory/roundabout, increasing the sense of enclosure and reducing the sense of 
spaciousness; and the building had a complex roof form.

 Lack of spac
[...]
als, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 
be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time.

 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A – LOCATION PLAN & PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN 

 

 

 

73



APPENDIX B – PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

74



 

 

 

 

 

75



APPENDIX C – COMPARISON DRAWINGS 

 

 

 

76



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77



APPENDIX D – INDICATIVE STREETSCENE ELEVATIONS 

 

 

78



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

79



APPPENDIX E – INDICATIVE LANDSCAPE DRAWING 

 

 

APPENDIX F – BIN STORE 

 

 

80



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2020 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

20/01129/FULL

Location: Moorbridge Court And Liberty House At 29 To 53 Moorbridge Road Maidenhead  
Proposal: Construction of 5 residential blocks comprising of 129 residential units together with 

associated landscaping, car parking and infrastructure works following the demolition 
of the existing buildings.

Applicant: Bellway Homes
Agent: Bne  Thomas
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 129 apartments 
arranged in 5 blocks (A – E) of between 3 and 10 storeys in height. The proposed development 
would replace two vacant office buildings of two and four storeys in height. Vehicular access to 
the development would be off Moorbridge Road with a combination of undercroft and surface 
level parking for 66 vehicles to serve the development.

1.2 The loss of office floorspace is justified in this case, primarily in light of the permitted 
development fallback position, which would see the existing office buildings converted into a total 
of 71 residential units without the need for express planning pe
[...]
 – 4/5 storeys – 16 units
Block C – fronting the roundabout – 8/9/10 storeys – 52 units
Block D – fronting Bridge Avenue – 4/5/6 storeys – 28 units
Block E – positioned in between nos. 27 and 39-41 Moorbridge Road - 3 storeys - 5 units

5.2 The blocks are to be arranged around the peripheries of the site with a central podium area on 
top of surface level car parking. Vehicular access is from Moorbridge Road in-between No. 55 
Moorbridge Road and Block B (this is the location of the existing vehicular access for Liberty 
House).

5.3 The proposal includes 66 car parking spaces together with associated refuse and cycle storage. 
A communal amenity area is proposed on the podium, which would be central to the blocks of 
apartments.

5.4 The planning history is as follows:

Reference Description Decision 
19/00552/CLASSO Liberty House- Change of use from 

B1(a) Office to C3 (Residential)
(30 units with 49 parking spaces)

Permitted Development

19/00551/CLASSO Moorbridge Court – Change of use 
from B1(a) Office to C3 (Residential)
(41 units with 51 parking spaces)

Permitted Development

5.4 The applicant has engaged in extensive pre-application discussions prior to the submission of the 
planning application. Negotiation has also taken place throughout the course of the application 
which has resulted in amendments to the overall height and mass of the development. The final 
proposal is now for 129 units and the blocks have become more staggered to alleviate the overall 
bulk and massing.

5.5 For clarity, the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations has been reviewed and the 
proposal does not constitute EIA development.

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The Borough’s current adopted Local Plan comprises of the saved policies from the Local Plan 
(Incorporating Alterations Adopted June 2003). The policies which are considered relevant to this 
site and planning application are as follows: 

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keepi
[...]
 good practice.

120



Appendix A (Site location plan and site layout) 

Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

  

121



 

Site layout 

  

122



Appendix B (Plans and Elevations) 

Ground floor plan 

 

 

First floor plan 

 

123



Typical floor plan 

 

 

Fifth Floor Plan 

 

 

124



Ninth floor 

 

 

Roof plan 

 

125



South (Moorbridge Road) Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

North (Bridge Road) Elevation 

 

 

 

126



 

West (Forlease Road) Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

East Elevation 

 

 

 

127



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2020 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

20/01463/FULL

Location: St Cloud Gate  St Cloud Way Maidenhead SL6 8XD
Proposal: Demolition of the existing office building, and the construction of a new grade A office 

building with associated cafe, communal roof terrace, car parking, new pedestrian 
access and landscaping.

Applicant: Ms Broughton
Agent: Mr James Brown
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1 SUMMARY

1.1 This application follows a previously refused scheme for a significantly larger office building, 
which was refused on harm to the setting of the adjacent Listed Building, and harm to the 
character of the area. This application is for the demolition of the existing office building, and the 
construction of a new Grade A office building. The proposed building would be notably larger in 
scale than the existing building on site, with a maximum height of around 30 metres (including the 
plant level). 

1.2 The proposed building is of a contemporary design, and the use of the light buff brick and glazing 
is considered to be an acceptable approach within the context of this area. It is considered that 
the scale and massing of the proposed building is too large, relative to the size an
[...]
e used to serve the proposed development. 

5.4  Surface level car parking would be provided, accommodating 21 car parking spaces.

Reference Description Decision 
19/01660 Demolition of the existing office 

building, and the construction of new 
grade A office building with 
associated café, communal roof 
terrace car parking, new pedestrian 
access and landscaping.  

Refused on the 19th 
December 2019. 

5.5 The scheme refused under reference 19/01660, was for a new office building. The previously 
refused scheme had a height of 41 metres, which stepped down to a height of 8.7 metres where 
it was closer to the adjacent Listed Building. The scheme would have provided 11,833 square 
metres of office space. This scheme proposed two levels of basement car parking and surface 
level car parking which would have accommodated 61 car parking spaces. 

5.6 The scheme was refused on the grounds it would cause less than substantial harm to the setting 
of the adjacent Listed Building, and the public benefits arising were not considered to outweigh 
this harm. The scheme was also refused as the proposal was considered to be poor design (by 
reason of its excessive scale and appearance) that would cause harm to the character of the 
area. 

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)

6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy
Design DG1
Highways P4 AND T5
Trees N6
Employment E1, E6, E10
Pollution NAP3
Setting of a Listed Building LB2
Associated Infrastructure IMP1
Pedestrian environment and cycling T7, T8

These policies can be found at https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
local-plan

Maidenhead Area Action Plan 2011 (Part of the Adopted Development Plan)

131

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/adopted-local-plan
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/adopted-local-plan


Issue Policy
Design MTC2, MTC4, MTC5, MTC6 
Offices MTC10
Accessibility
[...]
 Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES FROM 21 OCTOBER 2020
	4 18/03348/OUT - GROVE PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - WALTHAM ROAD - WHITE WALTHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 3LW
	201118_RBDMP_Item 1 Appendices

	5 20/00839/FULL - STUDIO HOUSE - SCHOOL LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9QJ
	201118_RBDMP_Item 2 Appendices

	6 20/00935/FULL - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD AND ANNEXE - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD - WINDSOR
	201118_RBDMP_Item 3 Appendices

	7 20/01129/FULL - MOORBRIDGE COURT AND LIBERTY HOUSE AT 29 TO 53 MOORBRIDGE ROAD - MAIDENHEAD
	201118_RBDMP_Item 4 Appendices

	8 20/01463/FULL - ST CLOUD GATE - ST CLOUD WAY - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8XD
	201118_RBDMP_Item 5 Appendices

	9 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers: Neil Allen, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Claire Pugh, Jo Richards, Sian 
Saadeh and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Haseler declared a prejudicial interest for item 4, Grove Park as he had sent a letter 
of objection to the application, before he became a councillor in 2018. Councillor Haseler 
would leave the meeting for Item 4 and the Vice Chairman, Councillor Cannon would sit as 
Chairman and then hand back to Councillor Haseler at the end of item 4. Councillor Haseler 
would take no part in any discussion or vote for item 4. 
 
Councillors Bowden, Cannon, Hilton, Knowles and Tisi had sat on previous planning panels 
when the application for item 6, Essex Lodge, was discussed at Windsor Area Development 
Management Panel. All members were attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES FROM 21 OCTOBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 
were a true and accurate record after a small amendment in the DOI item, to change ‘he’ 
to ‘she’ for Councillor Tisi’s declaration. 

 
18/03348/OUT - GROVE PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - WALTHAM ROAD - WHITE 

WALTHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 3LW  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
20/00839/FULL - STUDIO HOUSE - SCHOOL LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - 

SL6 9QJ  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 



A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
20/00935/FULL - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD AND ANNEXE - ESSEX 

LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD - WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. The reasons for refusal were 
that the proposed development by virtue of its layout, scale and mass and given that the 
building would intrude further forward along Osbourne Road the development would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the area and the setting of the Conservation Area 
and the public benefits are not considered to outweigh this harm. The proposal fails to comply 
with Local Plan policies DG1, H10 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be REFUSED, contrary to Officer’s recommendation, 
for the reasons above. 
 
 

 

 
20/01129/FULL - MOORBRIDGE COURT AND LIBERTY HOUSE AT 29 TO 53 

MOORBRIDGE ROAD - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. The reasons for refusal were the design was such that there was too little 
amenity space for the numbers of apartments that would be in the building, there was lack of 
community space in the building which would have adverse effect to health and wellbeing of 
people within that community. The harm was significant and would outweigh the benefits of 
having additional housing. The site was over-developed and would give rise to unacceptable 
traffic impact which would cause a significant detrimental effect. The policies that cover this 
included DG1, H10, H11, H14, Highways Policy T5 and NPPF policy’s 127, 127A, policy F 
within 127 and 130.  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Cannon to defer and delegate the application to Head 
of Planning as per Officers recommendation in the panel update. 
 
Councillor Hill seconded the first proposal for refusal, made by Councillor Hilton. Councillor Hill 
added that the proposed development was high density and the effect of people’s mental 
health, especially in the current times.  
 
Councillor Reynolds seconded the second proposal to defer and delegate the application to 
Head of Planning as per Officers recommendation in the panel update, made by Councillor 
Cannon. 
 
A named vote was taken on the first proposal that had been proposed and seconded. A 
named vote was taken on the motion put forward by Councillor Hilton and seconded by 
Councillor Hill to refuse the application. 
 



 
 
 
This motion fell. 
 
A second named vote was taken on the second proposal for approval as per Officers 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Cannon and seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to Head of Planning, 
as per Officer’s recommendation in the Panel Update. 
 
 
 
A named vote was taken to see if Panel Members wanted to continue with the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the meeting carried on to complete the items on the agenda. 

 
20/01463/FULL - ST CLOUD GATE - ST CLOUD WAY - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8XD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. 
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
Councillor Reynolds motion was not seconded. 
 
A named vote was taken on the second proposal which was for approval as per Officers 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s recommendation. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)  
 
Councillor Walters highlighted that out of 15 appeals, only two refusals were allowed. This was 
a good record. 

 
Councillor Walters informed the Panel and the Chairman that he was not happy that he was 
unable to participate in item 1. 

 
PANEL UPDATES  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 11.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


